Department of Treasury has determined that improvements 
to water infrastructure are eligible uses of ARPA funds under the same Expenditure 
Category as sewer infrastructure improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it would be advantageous to allow for a 
portion of the Eighteen Million Dollars and 00/100 ($18,000,000.00) appropriated under 
Ordinance No. 140-2021 to be expended on water infrastructure improvements; and 

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to amend Ordinance No. 140-2021 for that 
purpose; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 
Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 140-2021 be and hereby is 
amended to henceforth read as follows: 

SECTION 1. Council at this time directs the use of Eighteen Million 
Dollars ($18,000,000.00) in ARPA funding for the performance of sewer 
infrastructure improvement projects described in the IOCMP and other 
water infrastructure improvement projects, and allocates those funds for 
that purpose, to be drawn upon for design contracts, local match grant